

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LORI COWEN, et al.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

LENNY & LARRY'S, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-CV-01530

Judge Robert W. Gettleman

Magistrate Young B. Kim

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AMENDED MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. SETTLEMENT RELIEF 4

IV. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED \$410,101.38 IN ATTORNEYS’ FEES.... 4

 A. Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method.....5

 i. Class Counsel’s requested fee is below the prevailing market rate in contingency fee cases..... 6

 ii. The complexity and likely duration of this case warrants the requested fee award.....8

 iii. The risk of non-payment warrants the requested fee award. 9

 B. A lodestar cross-check supports Class Counsel’s fee request. 10

 i. Class Counsel’s Lodestar Is Reasonable..... 11

 1. The Time Expended by Class Counsel is Reasonable. 11

 2. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable..... 12

V. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED \$37,398.62 IN EXPENSES 13

VI. INCENTIVE AWARDS OF \$1,500 TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE APPROPRIATE..... 14

VII. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93206 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) 13, 14

Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.,
 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) 4

Aranda v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.,
 No. 12 C 4069, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54080 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2017) 8

Astiana v. Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc.,
 No. C 10-4387 PJH, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1640 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014) 9

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
 No. No: 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) 14

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) 5

Castillo v. Noodles & Co.,
 No. 16-cv-03036, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178977 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2016) 15

Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-413-wmc, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123873 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 4, 2014) 13

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.,
 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012) 8, 14

Cook v. McCarron,
 No. 92 C 7042, No. 95 C 0828, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1090 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 1997) 14

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

Cooper v. Casey,
 97 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996) 12

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1993) 5

Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.,
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 4

Fricano v. LVNV Funding, L.L.C.,
 No. 14 C 08225, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121654 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2015).....11

George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.,
 No. 1:07-cv-1713, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166816 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012) 14

Goldsmith v. Technology Sols. Co.,
 No. 92 C 4374, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995) 7

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) 10

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 1:05-cv-01908-TWP-TAB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165464 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) . 15

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 11

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 7

In re Conagra Foods, Inc.,
 302 F.R.D. 537 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 9

In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 6, 7, 14

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 8

In re Dial Complete Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 312 F.R.D. 36 (D.N.H. 2015) 9

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 6

In re Heartland Payment Sys.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 5

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 08 C 1832, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124235 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13, 2016) 11

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11 C 8176, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120735 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013) 15

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 No. 11 C 8176, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143146 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013) 11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) *passim*

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 9

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) 5

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 7

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 5-6, 8

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 5, 6, 7, 8

Levitt v. Southwest Airlines Co. (In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.),
898 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2018) 5

Mathur v. Bd. of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ.,
317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2003) 13

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:05-cv-15-DGW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52962 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006) 8

Pavlik v. FDIC,
No. 10 C 816, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126016 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2011) 8

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 6

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
559 U.S. 542 (2010) 11

Pickett v. Sheridan Health Care Ctr.,
664 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2011) 12

Radiance Found., Inc. v. NAACP,
786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015) 7

Redman v. Radioshack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 6

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
No. 12 C 6058, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75383 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 2015) 12, 13

Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse L.L.P.,
No. 97 C 7694, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2001) 7

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) 10

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161078 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) 13

Spegon v. Catholic Bishop,
 175 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 1999) 13

United States v. Granados,
 142 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1998) 14

Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
 No. 06-698-GPM, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123349 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) 7-8, 10

Wright v. Nationstar Mortg. L.L.C.,
 No. 14 C 10457, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115729 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 13

Other

Manual for Complex Litig. (4th) § 21.7 (2004) 5
